ORDINANCE NO. 2545

INTRODUCED BY: <u>ALLEN-THOMAS</u>, <u>CHACON</u>, <u>DOUGLAS</u>, <u>FORD</u>, <u>HURST</u>, <u>HUSEMAN</u>, <u>KIM</u>, <u>MADERA</u>, <u>NOBLE</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2023 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO BY THE RECOGNITION OF THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SAFE STREETS AND ROADS FOR ALL GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$120,280 FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMERCE CITY SAFETY ACTION PLAN AND THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXPENDITURE THEREOF

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City intends to develop a Safety Action Plan to help eliminate traffic fatalities and severe injuries on roadways. The Federal Highway Administration Safe Streets and Roads For All Grant will reimburse 80% of the total cost, and the City has agreed to contribute 20% of the total cost. The total estimated cost for the project is \$150,350, which is broken into \$120,280 from the Grant and \$30,070 from the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. An amendment is made to the 2023 Budget of the City of Commerce City, Colorado for the recognition of the funds from the Federal Highway Administration Safe Streets and Roads For All Grant in the amount of \$120,280 to be used for expenses associated with the Safety Action Plan to help eliminate traffic fatalities and severe injuries on roadways.

SECTION 2. This ordinance is found to be necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare and in the public interest.

INTRODUCED, PASSED ON FIRST READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 18TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2023.

	CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO
ATTEST	Benjamin A. Huseman, Mayor
Dylan A. Gibson, City Clerk	